## RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT R2013-0611 FOR ACCESS TO THE PALM BEACH COUNTY PUBLIC SAFETY TRUNKED RADIO SYSTEM; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO SIGN SAID AGREEMENT; AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES TO MAKE AN ANNUAL PAYMENT OF \$118,865.28 PER THE TERMS OF THE AGREEMENT AND AUTHORIZED TO PROCESS AND APPROVE THE USE OF \$12.50 FUNDS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, The City of Riviera Beach has 195 radio units accessing and communicating with the Palm Beach County Public Safety Trunked Radio System; and

**WHEREAS**, The Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners requires a Direct Connect Access Interlocal Agreement to be executed in order to properly document the City's access to the Public Safety Radio System;

**WHEREAS**, The Palm Beach County Public Safety Trunked Radio System is the primary system used by the Police Department for radio communications;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA, THAT:

**SECTION 1:** The City Council approves the First Amendment to Interlocal Agreement R2013-0611 for access to the Palm Beach County Public Safety Trunked Radio System.

**SECTION 2:** The Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to sign the First Amendment to Interlocal Agreement R2013-0611 on behalf of the City.

RESOLUTION NO		
PAGE	2	

**SECTION 3:** The Director of Finance & Administrative Services is authorized to make an annual payment of \$118,865.28 per the terms of the Agreement and authorized to process to approve the use of \$12.50 Funds.

**SECTION 4:** This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage and approval by the City Council.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2018.

REMAINDER OF DOCUMENT INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

RESOLUTION NO PAGE <u>3</u>	
APPROVED:	
THOMAS A. MASTERS MAYOR ATTEST:	KASHAMBA L. MILLER-ANDERSON CHAIRPERSON
CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY	TONYA DAVIS JOHNSON
CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY CLERK	CHAIR PRO TEM
	LYNNE L. HUBBARD COUNCILPERSON
	DAWN S. PARDO COUNCILPERSON
	TERENCE D. DAVIS COUNCILPERSON
MOTIONED BY:	_ REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENC
SECONDED BY:	ANDREW DEGRAFFENREIDT
K. MILLER-ANDERSON	CITY ATTORNEY
T. DAVIS JOHNSON	DATE:
L. HUBBARD	
D. PARDO	
T. DAVIS	